BID DOCUMENTS

- A) BID ON-CALL WATER LINE REPAIR SERVICES
- B) PUR 19-051
- C) JANUARY 30, 2020

COMPANY NAME: GLPN Construction		
CONTACT NAME: Phi) GIORS		
ADDRESS: 891 N. Broadway Ave		
Stockton, UA 95205		
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (209) 956-6000		
EMAIL: jriley @gandneonstruction. Com		

BIDDER'S AGREEMENT

In submitting this bid, as herein described, the bidder agrees that:

- 1. They have carefully examined the specifications and all other provisions of this form and understand the meaning, intent, and requirements of same.
- 2. They have reviewed and understand all clarifications/questions/answers on the City's website at
- 3. They will enter into written contract and furnish the item(s)/service(s) in the time specified in strict conformity with the specifications and conditions contained therein for the price quoted by the bidder on this bid.
- The proposed price is inclusive of all freight and handling charges and includes delivery 4. to the City of Stockton, Municipal Service Center, or if specified, to the alternate point of delivery shown in the specifications.
- 5. They have signed and notarized the attached Non-Collusion Affidavit form whether individual, corporate or partnership. Must be "A Jurat" notarization.

	891 N BROADWAY AVE
ND NOCETI CONSTRUCTION INC JEE GEN CO	ONSTRUCTION STOCKTON CA 95205
FIRM	ADDRESS
Phil & Man	President
SIGNED BY	TITLE OR AGENCY
pgoesegandnconstruction.com	

E-MAIL ADDRESS

GOES AND NOCETI CONST FIRM

> If erasures or interlineations appear on your bid form, they must be initialed by the NOTE: person preparing the bid. Bids shall be mailed or delivered to:

> > OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK FIRST FLOOR, CITY HALL **425 NORTH EL DORADO STREET** STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95202-1997

On or before 2:00 p.m. Thursday JANUARY 30, 2020, and publicly opened immediately thereafter in the City Council Chambers.

SPECIAL NOTE: U.P.S. OR OTHER SPECIAL HANDLING SERVICES DO NOT DELIVER DIRECTLY TO THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE. BIDDERS ARE ADVISED THAT IF A SPECIAL HANDLING SERVICE IS USED, BIDS MAY NOT REACH THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE IN TIME FOR BID OPENING AND WILL BE REJECTED AND RETURNED TO BIDDER.

Item No.	Description	Est. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
1.	Easement Repairs (Water Mains and Service Lines within Easements, Per Job)	5	EA	20000	1,000 00
2.	Remove and Replace Asphalt Concrete Restoration up to 8" Deep	4,000	SF	2000	80,0000
3.	Remove and Replace Asphalt Concrete Restoration between 8.1" and 13" Deep	900	SF	2100	18,90000
4.	Remove and Replace Asphalt Concrete Restoration between 13.1" and 16.0" Deep	500	SF	2200	11,000 00
5.	Remove and Replace Existing Concrete Curb and Gutter	50	LF	2000	100000
6.	Remove and Replace Existing Concrete Sidewalk and/or Driveway	300	SF	1500	4,50000
7.	Various Unidentified Work	1	LS		
8.	4" Domestic Water Main Line Repair	18	EA	2,40000	43,2000
9.	6" Domestic Water Main Line Repair	18	EA	2,40000	43,20000
10.	8" Domestic Water Main Line Repair	2	EA	2,40000	4,80000
11.	12" Domestic Water Main Line Repair	1	EA	3,0000	3,00000
12.	Remove and Replace 6" Water Gate Valve	1	EA	4,0000	4,00000
13.	Remove and Replace 8" Water Gate Valve	1	EA	4,50000	4,500 00
14.	Remove and Replace 12" Water Butterfly Valve	1	EA	8,0000	6,00000
15.	1" Domestic Water Service Line Replacement	15	EA	2,40000	36,0000
16.	1-1/2" Domestic Water Service Line Replacement	10	EA	2,40000	24,0000
17.	2" Domestic Water Service Line Replacement	3	EA	2,4000	7,20000
18.	Water Meter Box (Type B12)	5	EA	15000	75000
19.	Water Meter Box (Type B30)	3	EA	17500	52500
20.	Water Meter Box (Type B36)	3	EA	25000	75000
21.	Fire Hydrants Repair/Replacement	100	HR	30000	30,0000
22.	Flaggers	25	HR	5000	1,2500
23.	Emergency Response (Within 2 hours)	5	EA	20000	1,000 °C
24.	Emergency Call-Out Surcharge - After- Hours/Weekend/Holiday	150	HR	15000	17 500

349,07500

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT FOR INDIVIDUAL BIDDER

No. 1 AFFIDAVIT FO	OR INDIVIDUAL BIDDER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)ss.
County of(insert))
(insert)	
firm or corporation to put in a sham bid, or that such other person, firm	being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That on behalf of any person ved or agreed, directly or indirectly with, or induced or solicited any other bid or person, a or corporation shall or should refrain from bidding; and has not in any manner sought by ty, or any person interested in said improvement, or over any other Bidder.
	(Signature Individual Bidder)
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this	day of
by, proved to me on	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.
Seal	
Signature	
No. 2 AFFIDAVIT FOR COP	RPORATION BIDDER
County of San Joaquin)ss.
(in a nut)	. 4
(insert) Phil	being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That was and Noceti Construction (NC. a corporation,
they are the	a corporation,
named herein; that said Ridder has not collided conspired connived of	is genuine and not sham or collusive, or made in the interest or behalf of any person not or agreed, directly or indirectly with, or induced or solicited any other bid or person, firm
or corporation to put in a sham hid, or that such other person, firm or c	corporation shall or should refrain from bidding; and has not in any manner sought by
collusion to secure to themselves any advantage over or against the Cit	ty, or any person interested in said improvement, or over any other Bidder.
	Dhall low
	(Signature Corporation Bidder)
2 ()	
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this30	day of JUMMAYU , 20 LU
by Ynil J (108), proved to me on	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me. Dayanna Cuen Garnica
Seal	
(4)	COMM # 2216987 San Joaquin County California - Notary Public
Signature / Mynnymy Game	California - Notary Public Comm. Expires Oct. 6, 2021
	OCIATION, OR CO-PARTNERSHIP
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)ss.
County of	
(insert)	
each being first duly sworn, depose and say: That they are a member of	of the firm, association or co-partnership
designated as	who is the party making the foregoing bid; that the other partner, or partners, arethat such bid is genuine and not sham or collusive, or made
in the interest or behalf of any person not named herein; that said Bidd or solicited any other bid or person, firm or corporation shall or shot themselves any advantage over or against the City, or any person inter-	der has not colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly with, or induced ald refrain from proposing; and has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure to
	(Signature)
	(Signature)
Colored to the colored to	day of 20
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this, proved to me on	day of, 20 the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.
Seal	
Signature	

BIDDER MUST ACKNOWLEDGE THIS AMENDMENT BY SIGNING BELOW AND ATTACHING THE SIGNED AMENDMENT TO THE BID FORM:
Company Name GOES AND NOGETI CONSTRUCTION INC SOA GEN CONSTRUCTION
Contact Person PAIL J GDES
Signature Phane
Signature Phane Date 1-30-2020
Bids Due – Promptly by 2:00 P.M., Thursday, JANUARY 30, 2020 , City Clerk's Office.

REQUEST FOR SEALED BIDS ON-CALL WATER LINE REPAIR SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA (PUR 19-051)

ADDENDUM No. 1

DATE: 1/15/20

To All Potential Bidders:

- A. This Addendum shall be considered part of the bid documents for the above-mentioned project as though it had been issued at the same time and shall be incorporated integrally therewith. Where provisions of the following supplementary data differ from those of the original bid documents, this Amendment shall govern and take precedence. BIDDERS MUST SIGN THE ADDENDUM AND SUBMIT IT WITH THEIR BIDS.
- B. Bidders are hereby notified that they shall make any necessary adjustments in their estimates as a result of this Addendum. It will be construed that each bidder's proposal is submitted with full knowledge of all modifications and supplemental data specified herein.



BID OR PROPOSAL BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,

	Goes & Noceti Construction, Inc. dba G & N Construction
of	891 N. Broadway Avenue, Stockton, CA 95205
(hereina	ofter called the Principal) as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company , with its
principa unto	office in the City of Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the Surety), as Surety, are held and firmly bound City of Stockton Municipal Utilities Dept.
of	2500 Navy Drive, Stockton, CA 95206
(hereina	fter called the Obligee) in the penal sum of
	Ten Percent of Total Amount Bid
Dollars	(10% of Total Amount Bid) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made,
	ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
accompa	THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas, the Principal has submitted the anying bid dated January 30, 2020 for
	On Call Water Line Repairs
	Project #: PUR-19-051
	*Bid bond is conditioned that if contractor is awarded the contract, the city accepting a bond on an annual basis; otherwise bid bond is deemed null and void
within the case failure, rand virtu	ontract with said Obligee in accordance with the terms of said bid and give bond for the faithful performance thereof the time specified; or if no time is specified within thirty days after the date of said award; or if the Principal shall, in of failure so to do, indemnify the Obligee against any loss the Obligee may suffer directly arising by reason of such not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be null and void: otherwise to remain in full force ite. Sealed and dated: January 29, 2020
oigned, :	scared and dated.
	Goes & Noceti Construction, Inc. dba G & N Construction (Principal) By: Phylos Type Name Here: Phil J. Goes - President
	Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
	By:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

	who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
St Co	tate of California Sacramento
O	n <u>Jan. 29th, 2070</u> before me, S. Smith, Notary Public
	(insert name and title of the officer)
pe	ersonally appeared Ryan Tash
su his	no proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are abscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
l c pa	ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing tragraph is true and correct.
	S. SMITH COMM. #2285964 Notary Public - California Sacramento County My Comm. Expires Apr. 22, 2023
SIE	gnature (Seal)

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint John T. Page, Ryan Tash, Roger Ball, Stephanie Raquel Nakken & Susan Fournier of Surety Solutions Insurance Services, Inc. City of Rancho Cordova, State of CA, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.



(Seal)

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27th day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Morgan Knapp, Notary Public Morgan Knapp, Notary Public ower Mericas Twp., Montgomery Co ty Commission Expires Sept. 25, 1 MER PENNETEVANIASSOCIATION OF MO

Notary Public:

(Notary Seal)

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

September 25, 2021

I. Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 27th day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 29 day of 30n. , 20

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY